
















Addendum Between 

University of New Brunswick (“UNB”) 

And 

The Sir Sandford Fleming College of Applied Arts and Technology (“FLEMING”)

Whereas UNB and FLEMING entered into a Memorandum of Understanding dated March 28, 
2022 with recognition of two of FLEMING’S diploma programs as a recognized community 
college diploma program for the purpose of entry into two of UNB’s degree programs with the 
associate transfer credits (the “2022 MOU”); and whereas UNB and FLEMING wish to add an 
additional appendix (Appendix “C”) recognizing a third diploma program option as a recognized 
community college diploma program for the purpose of entry into a UNB degree program;  

And whereas there have been curriculum, course, and program changes, changing the course 
equivalencies and number of credits for transfer from FLEMING to UNB, and the parties desire 
to amend the MOU to reflect the changes; 

Now therefore witness that in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and 
agreements set forth hereafter the parties agree as follows: 

1. Appendices “A” and “B” to the MOU shall be deleted in their entirety and replaced with
Appendices “A” and “B” to this Addendum.

2. Appendix “C” shall be included as a recognized third diploma program option.

3. These changes are effective as of September 1, 2024.

4. All other terms and conditions of the MOU remain in effect.

Signature page to follow. 



____________________________ 

Date 

____________________________ 

Date 

On behalf of the University of New Brunswick: 

____________________________ 

Dr. John A. Kershaw 

Assistant Vice President Academic (Partnerships) 

On behalf of The Sir Sandford Fleming

College of Applied Arts and Technology:

____________________________  

Theresa Knott, Ph.D.  

Executive Vice-President, Academic Experience 

March 25, 2024

April 2, 2024



Appendix A  
List of Course Equivalencies for Fleming College: Forestry Technician 

UNB COURSE FLEMING FORESTRY TECHNICIAN COURSES TRANSFER 
CREDIT 

ENVM 1001 COMM 201: Communications I (45 hrs) 
APST 154: Career Preparation (30 hrs) 

5 

FOR 1001 SURV 24:  Forest Data Collection (60 hrs) 
FSTY 73: Forest Measurement (45 hrs) 
ECOS 13: Ecosystem Skills (60 hrs) 

5 

ENVM 1002 COMM 202: Communications II (45 hrs) 4 
FOR 2113 ENVR 20: Ecology and the Environment (60 hrs) 

FIWI 41: Wildlife Observation Skills (45 hrs) 
3 

FOR 2281 FSTY 14: GIS in Forestry (60 hrs) 
GEOM 163: Fundamentals of Geomatics (45 hrs) 

3 

FOR 2425 FSTY 50: Trees and Shrubs of Ontario (60 hrs) 5 

FOR 2416 FSTY 76: Woody Plant Propagation (45 hours) 4 
FOR 2505 GEOL 83: Earth and Atmosphere (45 hrs) 

NATR 129: Soils and Ecosystems (45 hrs) 
5 

FOR 2435 FSTY 60: Tree Sciences and Practices (45 hrs) 3 
FOR 2703 FSTY 47: Annual Forest Planning with GIS (45 hrs) 4 
FOR 2803 FSTY 16: Forest Products: Utilization and Scaling (45 hrs) 4 

FOR 3005 FSTY 44: Silviculture (45 hrs) 
FSTY 10: Forest Ecology & Silvics (45 hrs) 

4 

FOR 4625 FSTY 11: Forest Entomology and Pathology (45 hrs) 
FSTY 12: Forest Fire Science (45 hrs) 

4 

Students choose any of the 4 ELECTIVE options below for 
a total max transfer of 12 credit hours 

ENVM 3000 INDG 49: Introduction to Indigenous Studies (45hrs) 3 
Level 1000 FOR APST 30: Forestry Field Camp (40 hrs) 

APST 172: Winter Camp (21h) 
3 

Level 2000 FOR FSTY 74: Applied Forestry (45 hrs) 3 
Level 2000 
ENVM 

MECH 45: Operation and Maintenance of Equipment (90 
hrs) 

3 

Level 1000 FOR CMRL 11: Community Woodlot (30 hrs) 3 
Level 1000 
ENVM 

MATH 63 Applied Mathematics Natural Resource Sciences 3 

TOTAL TRANSFER CREDITS 65 
Total Maximum Transfer Credit of 65 Credit Hours towards UNB Bachelor of Science in Forestry 



Appendix B 

List of Course Equivalencies for Fleming College: Urban Forestry Technician 

UNB 
COURSE 

FLEMING URBAN FORESTRY TECHNICIAN COURSES TRANSFER 
CREDIT 

ENVM 1001 COMP 491 Urban Forestry Information Technology (45 hrs) 
APST 154: CAREER PREPARATION (30 hrs) 

5 

ENVM 1002 COMM 248: Effective Report Writing (45 hrs) 4 
ENVM 2004 FSTY 83: TREES, PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY (45 hrs) 3 
FOR 2113 FIWI 50: URBAN WILDLIFE HABITAT MANAGEMENT (45 hrs) 3 
STAT 2264 MATH 134: URBAN FOREST DATA ANALYSIS (45 hrs) 3 
FOR 2416 FSTY 76: WOODY PLANT PROPAGATION (45 hrs) 

FSTY 7: DENDROLOGY I (60 hrs) 
4 

FOR 2425 FSTY 103: FOREST ECOLOGY AND SILVICS (45 hrs) 
FSTY 100: DENDROLOGY II (45h) 

5 

FOR 2435 FSTY 60: TREE SCIENCES AND PRACTICES (45 hrs) 3 

FOR 2505 NATR 97: URBAN SOILS (45 hrs) 
GEOL 39: SURFICIAL GEOLOGY (45 hrs) 

5 

FOR 2803 FSTY 104 URBAN TIMBER SALVAGE (45 hrs) 4 
ENVM 3002 BUSN 145: BUISNESS PRACTICES IN URBAN FORESTRY (45 hrs) 

GNED 107: CONFLICT MANAGMENT AND NEGOTIATION (45 hrs) 
5 

FOR 3303 NATR 130: DIGITAL IMAGE INTREPRETATION (45 hrs) 3 
FOR 4625 FSTY 11: FOREST ENTOMOLOGY AND PATHOLOGY (45 hrs) 

FSTY 99: TREE HEALTH MANAGEMENT (90 hrs) 
4 

Students choose any of the 4 ELECTIVE options below for a total max 
transfer of 12 credit hours 

ENVM 3000 INDG 49: INTRODUCTION TO INDIGENOUS PERSPECTIVES (45 
hrs) 

3 

Level 2000 
FOR 

LAWS 249: URBAN FORESTRY AND THE MUNICIPAL CONTEXT (45 
hrs) 

3 

Level 3000 
FOR 

FSTY 58: ARBORICULTURE SKILLS AND TECHNIQUES (90 hrs) 3 

Level 2000 
ENVM 

FSTY 82: GREENSPACE MANAGEMENT (60 hrs) 3 

Level 2000 
ENVM 

ENVR 109: WATERSHED MANAGEMENT (45 hrs) 3 

Level 1000 
ENVM 

MATH 63 Applied Mathematics Natural Resource Sciences 3 

Level 2000 
ENVM 

MECH 45: Operation and Maintenance of Equipment (90 hrs) 3 

TOTAL TRANSFER CREDITS 63 

Total Maximum Transfer Credit of 63 Credit Hours towards UNB Bachelor of Science in Forestry 
with Urban Forestry Major 



Appendix C 
List of Course Equivalencies for Fleming College: Fish & Wildlife Technician 

UNB COURSE FLEMING FISH & WILDLIFE TECHNICIAN COURSES TRANSFER 
CREDIT 

ENVM 1001 COMM 201: Communications I (45 hrs) 
APST 154: Career Preparation (30 hrs) 

5 

ENVM 1002 COMM 202: Communications II (45 hrs)  4 
CHEM 1303 SCIE 189: Introduction to Environmental Chemical Science 

(60hrs) 
3 

FOR 2113 ENVR 20: Ecology and the Environment (60 hrs) 
FIWI 41: Wildlife Observation Skills (45 hrs) 

3 

STAT 2264 MATH 25: Statistics (45hrs) 3 

FOR 2281 GEOM 21: GIS Principles (45hrs) 
GEOM 163: Fundamentals of Geomatics (45 hrs) 

3 

FOR 2425 FSTY 50: Trees and Shrubs of Ontario (60 hrs) 5 

ENVM 3000 INDG 49: Introduction to Indigenous Studies 3 

BIOL 3703 
CON-B 

SCIE 32: Comparative Vertebrate Biology (32hrs) 
FIWI 60: Forage Fish Collection and Report (16hrs) 

5 

CON-B FIWI 46: Field Ornithology (34 hrs) 
APST 146: Wildlife Field School (24 hrs) 

3 

CON-A APST 18: Fall Field Camp (40 hrs) 
FIWI 43: Wildlife Monitoring Technologies (24 hrs) 

3 

CON-A FIWI 42: Aquatic Studies (45 hrs) 
APST 143: Fisheries Field School (40 hrs) 
= ENVM 4111 

3 

Students choose any of the 6 ELECTIVE options below for a 
total max transfer of 18 credit hours 

Level 2000 
ENVM 

FIWI 44: Wildlife Habitat Classification and Assessment (24 hrs) 
APST 148: Habitat Field School (24 hrs) 
APST 147: Freshwater Ecology Field School (24hrs) 

3 

Level 2000 
ENVM  

SCIE 166: Animal Disease and Pathology (60 hrs) 3 

Level 2000 
ENVM 

FIWI 18: Freshwater Biology (60 hrs) 3 

Level 2000 
ENVM 

FIWI 58: Issues in Sustainable Fisheries (21 hrs) 
FIWI 17: Freshwater Ecology (32 hrs) 

3 

Level 2000 
ENVM 

ECOS 35: Wetland Evaluation and Conservation (21 hrs) 
APST 149: Wetland Field School (24 hrs) 

3 

Level 2000 
ENVM 

FIWI 38: Wildlife Ecology and Management (60 hrs) 3 

Level 2000 
ENVM 

FIWI 16: Fisheries Management Concepts (56 hrs) 3 

Level 2000 
ENVM 

ECOS 13: Field Skills (60 hrs) 3 

TOTAL TRANSFER CREDITS 61 

Total Maximum Transfer Credit of 61 Credit Hours towards: UNB Bachelor of Science in 
Environmental Management with Wildlife Conservation Major 


